

MACT 743/19
SHOBHIT Vs. AYUSH CHATURVEDI AND ORS
&
MACT 763/19
NISHANT SAXENA Vs. AYUSH CHATURVEDI AND ANR

31.01.2026

Present: Advocate Sh. Akash Gupta, proxy counsel for claimant.
Advocate Sh Satish for R1 and R2.
Advocate Ms. Yukta Verma and Ms. Shivani Kaushik for insurance company.

Again summons issued to the witness received back unserved.

It seems that last opportunity was given because repeatedly summons returned unserved. Several times, directions were given to serve dasti summons but claimant has not availed the same. A litigant who is not desires of accepting the court command cannot be shown repeated leniency. No further opportunity can be given. PE stands closed.

List for RE on 02.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/31.01.2026